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CITY OF

MONTGOMERY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

A CHARMING PAST. A GLOWING FUTURE. 10101 Montgomery Road « Montgomery, Ohio 45242 « (513) 891-2424

Board of Zoning Appeals Agenda
March 28, 2023

City Hall
7:00 p.m.

Call to Order
Roll Call

—_

Pledge of Allegiance
Open Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting / Swearing in of Witnesses

Guests and Residents

o oA woN

New Business
Agenda Item 1
10301 Peachtree Lane - Nu Era Development, LLC, on behalf of property owner, Itay

Azouz, is requesting a variance to allow a covered front porch to have a setback of 17’
where 15’ is required per Schedule 151.1005 of the Montgomery Zoning Code.

7. Other Business
8. Approval of Minutes
9. Adjournment

City of Montgomery Board of Zoning Appeals
10101 Montgomery Road, Montgomery, Ohio 45242 « montgomeryohio.org * 513-891-2424



®

CITY OF

MONTGOMERY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

A CHARMING PAST. A GLOWING FUTURE. 10101 Montgomery Road * Montgomery, Ohio 45242 « (513) 891-2424

CITY OF MONTGOMERY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Application for Variance: /tay Azouz
10301 Peachtree Lane

March 28, 2023
Staff Report

Applicant: Nu Era Development, LLC
8944 Dallasburg Road
Morrow, Ohio 45152

Property Owner: Nurit and Itay Azouz
10301 Peachtree Lane
Montgomery, Ohio 45242

Vicinity Map:

Nature of Request:

Nu Era Development, LLC, on behalf of property owner, Itay Azouz, is
requesting a variance to allow a covered front porch to have a setback of 17’
where 15’ is required per Schedule 151.1005 of the Montgomery Zoning Code.
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Zoning:

This property is zoned ‘A’ single family residential and is being used for a
single family residence. The properties to the west, east and south are also
zoned ‘A’ single family residential and are being used for single family
dwellings. The property to the north is zoned ‘A’ single family residential and
is a church.

Findings:

1.

The lot size is 20,037 square feet and meets the minimum lot size
requirement in the ‘A’ district of 20,000 square feet.

The property is located at the end of a cul-de-sac and is pie shaped,
with a width of 38.57 at the right of way. The minimum lot frontage
required for a cul-de-sac lot in the ‘A’ District is 50’ in accordance with
Schedule 151.3004. Therefore, this lot has a legal non-conforming lot
frontage.

The applicant is proposing a 20.5’ x 10’ covered porch extend in front of
the house. Front porches are permitted to encroach into the front yard
setback a maximum of 10’ in accordance with Schedule 151.1009(C).

The applicant is proposing a setback of 44.5’ for the porch which meets
code. There is currently a small front porch on the house.

R
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Variance Considerations:

Section 150.2010 allows the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant dimensional
variances when the applicant can establish a practical difficulty. The City has
established the following criteria for evaluating hardships:

1.

Whether special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar
to the land and/ or structure involved?

The lot is non-conforming in lot width at the right of way by 11.49’.
This non-conformity narrows the lot significantly towards the street,
reducing the lot width at the building line of 90’ down to 38.571 at the
street.

Will the property yield a reasonable rate of return if the variance is not
granted?

Staff believes that the property would yield a reasonable rate of return
without the variance, as many houses do not have a covered front
porch.

Is the variance substantial? Is it the minimum necessary?

Staff believes that the variance is substantial, as the request is for the
covered porch to encroach 4’ into the side setback at the closest point.
However, this is the minimum necessary to keep the roof line flush with
the existing house. Due to the side property line running at an angle,
the covered porch setback starts at 15.5’ and goes down to 17",

Will the character of the neighborhood be substantially altered?

Staff is of the opinion that the character of the neighborhood would not
be substantially altered as the variance being requested is to allow for
the addition to be in line with the existing house. With it being an open

covered porch, the visual impact is also minimal.

Would this variance adversely affect the delivery of government
services?

Government services would not be affected by granting the variance.
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6.

10.

Did the owner purchase the property with the knowledge of the zoning
restraint?

The property owner was not aware of the zoning restraint.
Whether special conditions exist as a result of the actions of the owner?
No special conditions exist as a result of actions of the owner.

Whether the owner’s predicament can be feasibly obviated through
some other method?

The predicament could be feasibly obviated by reducing the width of
the covered front porch to meet the 15’ setback. However, the
applicant is attempting to keep the addition flush with the house and
not block the existing window.

Would the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement be observed
and substantial justice done by granting the variance?

The intent of the side yard setback requirement for structures is to
allow for enough separation between structures, as well as provide for a
more uniformed neighborhood image. Staff does not believe that it is
the intent of the zoning code to inhibit improvements to an existing
property, if the improvement would not be detrimental to the
surrounding properties or character of the neighborhood, the request is
reasonable, and a practical difficulty has been established. Staff is of
the opinion that the setback encroachment would not alter the
character of the neighborhood. Staff does have some concern about
setting a precedence; however, the lot is legal non-conforming in width
at the right of way line, creating an even more enhanced pie shape than
what is typical for a cul-de-sac lot. As previously stated, the applicant is
requesting the variance for only a portion of the open covered porch.

Would granting the variance confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied to other properties in this district?

Staff is concerned that granting the variance could confer on the
applicant a special privilege; however, this triangular shaped
encroachment for covered porch on a pie shaped lot with a non-
conforming lot width at the right of way line is unique.
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A previous variance was approved for 7781 Remington Road which
allowed for a 3’ side yard setback encroachment of a covered porch for
a length of 27". This lot has a reduced lot width and overall square
footage.

A variance of .3’ for a length of 15.3’ for a side yard setback
encroachment of an open covered porch was approved for 9860
Tollgate Lane.

Staff Comments and Recommendations

While a variance for this lot may be justified due to the non-conforming lot
width at the right of way and pie shape, Staff is concerned that there may be
other design options that meet the Zoning Code requirements. However,
Staff does recognize that the applicant is attempting to maximize the amount
of outdoor space, stay flush with the existing house, and work with the
existing window placement. Staff is of the opinion that the encroachment is
relatively minimal and would not cause any negative impact to adjacent
properties.

Granting the would be justified by criteria #1, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 9.
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MONTGOMERY

A CHARMING PAST. A GLOWING FUTURE.

APPLICATION FORM

Meeting (Circle): Board of Zoning Appeals Planning Commission Landmarks
Commission

) . 10301 pPeachtree Ln. Montgomery, OH 45242
Project Address (Location):

Project Name (if applicable):

_ 603-0012-0021-00
Auditors Parcel Number:

.46 ) Lot 9
Gross Acres: Lots/Units Commercial Square Footage

Additional Information:

Itay Azouz
PROPERTY OWNER(S) Contact
10301 Peachtree Ln 513-410-9551
Address Phone:
~ Montgomery OH . 45242
City State Zip

. itayazouz272@gmail.com
E-mail address

Nu Era Development, LLC

Eric Meade

APPLICANT Contact
8944 pallasb Rd. 859-393-9977
Address a77asburg Phone
) Morrow 0 - 45152
City State Zip

. emeade25@yahoo.com
E-mail address Y

| certify that | am the applicant and that the information submitted with this application is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and
belief. | understand the City is not responsible for inaccuracies in information presented, and that inaccuracies, false information or incomplete
application may cause the application to be rejected. | further certify that | am the owner or purchaser (or option holder) of the property
involved in this application, or the lessee or agent fully authorized by the owner to make this submission, as indicated by the owner’s signature
below.

Property, Owner Signature
(cr
Q}\,éZ)E;BCADMC&.

PRk Naime

FOR DEPARTMENT USE

Meeting Date:

Total Fee:

2/4/2023 Date Received:

Date

Received By:

10101 Montgomery Road - Montgomery, Ohio 45242 - P: 513.891.2424 - F: 513.891.2498 - www.montgomeryohio.org
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CITY OF

MONTGOMERY

A CHARMING PAST. A GLOWING FUTURE.

CONSENT OF OWNER(S) TO INSPECT PREMISES

To: City of Montgomery Board of Zoning Appeals Members and Staff
City Hall
10101 Montgomery Road
Montgomery, Ohio 45242

Re: Review Subject Site

Dear Members and Staff:

10301 pPeachtree Ln. Montgomery, OH 45242
As owner(s) of the property located at
we hereby grant permission to Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals and Clty
of Montgomery Staff to enter the property for visual inspection of the exterior
premises. The purpose of said inspection is to review the existing conditions of the
subject site as they relate to the application as filed to the Board of Zoning

Appeals.

DocuSigned by:

Property Owner(s) Slgnature(

. Itay azouz
Print Name

Date 2/4/2023

Board of Zoning Appeals Members:

Mary Jo Byrnes

Tom Molloy

Catherine Mills Reynolds
Bob Saul

Jade Stewart

Steve Uckotter

Richard White

10101 Montgomery Road - Montgomery, Ohio 45242 - P: 513.891.2424 - F: 513.891.2498 - www.montgomeryohio.org




¢

CITY OF

MONTGOMERY
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Consideration for Approval of Dimensional Variances

The following criteria will be used, along with other testimony provided at the

public hearing to determine whether a practical difficulty exists that warrants a
variance from the Zoning Code. Applicants should be prepared to respond to

these issues.

1. Whether special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the
land or structure and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in
the same zoning district. Examples are narrowness, shallowness or steepness

of the lot, or adjacency to non-conforming uses.
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5. Would this variance adversely affect the delivery of government services?
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10101 Montgomery Road - Montgomery,
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Did the owner purchase the property with the knowledge of the zoning
restraint?
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. Whether special conditions exist as a result of the actions of the owner?

_H‘ ‘jlp.pfz,f‘f condibians ‘{x}sf

8. Whether the owner's predicament can be feasibly obviated through some
other method?

9. Would the spirit and intent behind.the zoning requirement be observed and
substantial justice done by granting the variance?

10. Would granting the variance confer on the applicant any special privilege
that is denied to other properties in this district?

No

10101 Montgomery Road + Montgomery, Ohio 45242 « P: 513.891.2424 . F: 513.891.2498 . www.montgomeryohio.org
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INV.: 812.08°

1/2” IRON PIN |
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location and driven securely into the ground (minimum of 12 inches).

When extra strength fabric is used without the wire support fence, post
spacing shall not exceed 6 feet. A
4. A trench shall be excavated approximately 4 inches wide and 4 inches \ —~ AND CAP \
deep along the line of posts and upslope from the barrier. ~ 1L/
5. When standard strength filter fabric is used, a wire mesh support fence \ 4 e 6” DI s SITUATED IN
shall be fastened securely to the upslope side of the posts using heavy ‘/ \ 10’ WV % Ss
duty wire staples at least 1 inch long. Tie wires to hog rings. The wire \ T \ WATER MAIN > N\A_ \h\w,\w SECTION 10, TOWN 4, E.R. 1
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6. The Standard Strength Filter fabric shall be stapled or wired to the \ \ WIDE ELECT. /VA T — Q& CITY OF MONTGOMERY
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fabric shall not extend more than 36 inches above the original ground \ @ UTIL. EASEMENT \ ™~ SANITARY SEWER HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO
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7. When extra strength filter fabric and closer post spacing are used, the , LOT 9
. - . RIM: 824.47
wire mesh support fence may be eliminated. In such a case, the filter %. 10300 \ , ,
fabric is stapled or wired directly to the posts with all other provisions of EXISTING INV.: 813.47 MONTGOMERY'S PEACHTREE
item No. 6 applying. RESIDENCE P.B. 217, PG. 50
8. The trench shall be backfilled and soil compacted over the filter fabric.
9. Silt fences shall be removed when they have served their useful 1 /31 /2023
purpose, but not before the upslope area has been permanently stabilized. L3/
J. T. KING & CO., INC.
CIVIL ENGINEERS ¢ LAND SURVEYORS

Maintenance
9200 MONTGOMERY ROAD e SUITE "21b”
CINCINNATI, OHIO 45242
TELEPHONE: (513) 793-7667 FACSIMILE: (513) 793-7667

1. Silt fences and filter barriers shall be inspected immediately after each

rainfall and at least daily during prolonged rainfall. Any required repairs
shall be made immediately.

2. Should the fabric on a silt fence of filter barrier decompose ore
become ineffective prior to the end of the expected usable life and the
barrier is still necessary, the fabric shall be replaced promptly.

NURIT & ITAY AZOUZ
10501 PEACHTREE LANE
CINCINNATI, OHIO 45242

3. Sediment deposits should be removed after each storm event. They
must be removed when deposits reach approximately one—half the height
of the barrier.
4. Any sediment deposits remaining in place after the silt fence of filter APPROVED BY: DRAWN BY: DATE: "CRD NAME:
barrier is no longer required shall be dressed to conform with the existing LT K NORDLOH 01,/20/2023 AZOUZ.CRD
SCALE: .DWG NAME: FILE No.
1"=20’ AZOUZ_A.DWG 23001-S

grade, prepared and seeded.
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These Board of Zoning Minutes are a draft. They do not represent the official record of proceedings
until formally adopted by the Board of Zoning Appeals.
Formal adoption is noted by signature of the Clerk within the Minutes.

CITY OF MONTGOMERY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS REGULAR MEETING
CITY HALL - 10101 MONTGOMERY ROAD * MONTGOMERY, OH 45242

February 28, 2023

PRESENT
GUESTS & RESIDENTS STAFF
Lee Ann Bissmeyer Paul Schoenberger Melissa Hays, City Planner
Vice Mayor 10357 Birkemeyer Dr., 45242
City Council Karen Bouldin, Secretary
Linda & George Georgilis Sidney W. Smith ALL BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT
10329 Birkemeyer Dr., 45242 | 10345 Curt Lane, 45242 Mary Jo Byrnes, Chairman
Richard White, Vice-Chairman
Bob Saul

Linda Hussey

10343 Birkemeyer Dr., 45242 Jade Stewart

Steve Uckotter

MEMBERS NOT PRESENT
Catherine Mills Reynolds
Tom Molloy

Election of Officers

Mr. Saul nominated Ms. Byrnes for Chairman for a period of one (1) year,
beginning February 1, 2023.

Mr. Uckotter seconded the motion.

No other nominations were brought to the floor.

Mr. Saul moved to close nominations. Mr. Uckotter seconded the motion.
The Board unanimously approved the motion to close the nominations.

The Board unanimously approved the motion for Ms. Byrnes to be Chairman.

Mr. Uckotter nominated Mr. White for Vice-Chairman for a period of one (1) year,
beginning February 1, 2023.

Mr. Saul seconded the motion.

There were no other nominations brought to the floor.

Ms. Stewart moved to close the nominations.

Mr. Saul seconded the motion.

The Board unanimously approved the motion to close the nominations.

The Board unanimously approved the motion for Mr. White to be Vice Chairman.

Page 1 of 5
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These Board of Zoning Minutes are a draft. They do not represent the official record of proceedings
until formally adopted by the Board of Zoning Appeals.
Formal adoption is noted by signature of the Clerk within the Minutes.
Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting
February 28, 2023

Chairman Byrnes presented the Rules of Order and Procedure governing the Board of Zoning
Appeals of the City of Montgomery, Ohio, originally adopted in March, 2002. She asked all
members if there was any discussion or changes. There was none.

Mr. Saul moved to affirm the Rules, as presented.
Mr. Uckotter seconded.

Chairman Byrnes called the meeting to order at 7:03 p.m.
Roll Call
The roll was called and showed the following responses:

PRESENT: Mr. Uckotter, Mr. White, Mr. Saul, Ms. Stewart, Chairman Byrnes (5)
ABSENT: Ms. Mills Reynolds, Mr. Molloy (2

Pledge of Allegiance
All of those in attendance stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

Chairman Byrnes gave a brief explanation of tonight’s proceedings: She stated that tonight the
Board will be conducting one public hearing. A public hearing is a collection of testimony from
City Staff, the applicant, and anyone wishing to comment on the case. All discussions by the
Board of Zoning Appeals and all decisions will take place within the business session of this
meeting, which immediately follows the public hearing. Everyone is welcome to stay for the
business session of the meeting, however, the Board will not take any further public comment
during the portion of the meeting, unless clarification is needed by a Board member.

Chairman Byrnes noted that anyone not agreeing with the Board’s decision has the option of
appealing to Hamilton County Common Pleas Court, under the procedures established by that
court.

She asked all guests to turn off their cell phones.

Chairman Byrnes asked that anyone planning to speak to the Board please stand to be sworn in
(which includes the applicant). Chairman Byrnes swore in everyone planning to speak.

Guests and Residents
Chairman Byrnes asked if there were any guests or residents who wished to speak about items
that were not on the agenda. There were none.

Old Business
There was no old business to discuss.
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New Business (1)

A request for a variance from George Georgilis, 10329 Birkemeyer Drive to allow an attached
garage addition to have a setback of 12.8 feet, where 15 feet is required, per Schedule
151.1005 of the Montgomery Zoning Code.

Staff Report
Ms. Hays reviewed the Staff Report dated February 23, 2023, “Application for Variance:

George Georgilis”.
She indicated that there had been no calls or emails received regarding this application.

Mr. White noted that there were several options (A-D) in the packet, as to where the garage was
being placed, and he asked which one was being proposed tonight. Ms. Hays stated that it was
Option A.

Chairman Byrnes asked if the applicant wished to speak.

George Georgilis, 10329 Birkemeyer Drive, Montgomery, OH 45242 explained why they
wanted to build an addition to their garage. He stated that his neighborhood is composed of
several ranch homes, similar to his home; and added that many have been torn down.

He believed that his home was the only one that did not have a basement, so the only storage
they had was in the space above their existing garage. The access to that space is a narrow,
pull-down ladder.

Mr. Georgilis noted that when they purchased the property about 10 years ago, they had planned

on this being the home they wished to retire in. Mr. Georgilis stated that they utilize the services
of a company called Confident Living, whose mission is to assist people with aging in their own
home. Once a year, they come to his home and assess any safety issues, and continue to ask him

if they have boarded up the attic — this is the purpose of the proposed garage. Items kept in their

attic are items that would normally be stored in a basement. They felt that if they made this extra
storage look like a garage, it would blend in with the home.

There were no questions from the Board.
Chairman Byrnes asked if any guests or residents had comments.

Sidney Smith, 10345 Curt Lane, Montgomery, OH 45242 stated that he lived diagonally
across the street from Mr. Georgilis. He stated that George was a fine neighbor, and he was
proud to be a neighbor of his. Mr. Smith pointed out that he probably has more of a view of
George’s house than anyone else, and would be able to see the entire area where the proposed
addition would be. He has no problem with this proposal. He stated that George meticulously
takes care of his property, always improving things to make it look nice. He supported this
application.
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Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting
February 28, 2023

Linda Hussey, 10343 Birkemeyer Drive, Montgomery, OH 45242, stated that she is a
neighbor, to the east. She wanted to echo what Mr. Smith said, and felt that George was a good
neighbor. She agreed with Mr. Georgilis’ thinking of aging in place, and was in favor of any
effort to make them safe, living in their own home. She did not feel it would alter the quality of
the neighborhood and thought it would look great.

Adjournment
Mr. Saul moved to close the public hearing.

Mr. White seconded the motion.
The public hearing adjourned at 7:20p.m.

Chairman Byrnes opened the business session at 7:20p.m.

Business Session (1)

A request for a variance from George Georgilis, 10329 Birkemeyer Drive to allow an attached
garage addition to have a setback of 12.8 feet, where 15 feet is required, per Schedule
151.1005 of the Montgomery Zoning Code.

Ms. Stewart had no comment.

Chairman Byrnes felt strongly that we needed to keep the ranch-style homes in the City of
Montgomery. In previous years, she had suggested a tax abatement to City Council. Many of
these ranch homes were being torn down and replaced with 2,000 square foot homes consisting
of young parents with children. She was in favor of doing anything we could to preserve the
empty-nester homes in Montgomery. She did not see any issues with this application.

Mr. Uckotter stated that he was initially concerned with the possibility of setting precedent,
because they were conforming homes, and now we were making them non-conforming. He then
reconsidered, because in this situation, and in many of the homes in this neighborhood, the
homes sit at an angle on their sites. He felt that this was a minimal variance, just like the
previous home that was approved; and also because this home was on a slab, pushed to the west
side of the lot.

Chairman Byrnes did not feel this would interfere with any privacy issues, nor would it be a
noise issue, or a drainage issue.

Mr. Uckotter moved to approve the request for a variance from George Georgilis, for the
property situated at 10329 Birkemeyer Drive, Montgomery, Ohio 45242 to allow for a
side-yard setback of 12 feet 8 inches, where 15 feet is the minimum required, per Schedule
151.1005 of the Montgomery Zoning Code, as described in the City of Montgomery Staff
Report, dated February 23, 2023.

This approval is justified by criteria# 1, 4, 5, 6, 7 & 9, as outlined in Montgomery Codified
Ordinance Chapter 150.2010 (d) for granting variances.
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Mr. Saul seconded the motion.

The roll was called and showed the following vote:

AYE: Ms. Stewart, Mr. Uckotter, Mr. White, Mr. Saul, Chairman Byrnes (5)
NAY: (0)
ABSENT: Mr. Molloy, Ms. Mills Reynolds (@)
ABSTAINED: (0)

This motion is approved.

Adjournment
Mr. Saul moved to close the business session.

Mr. Uckotter seconded the motion.
The business session adjourned at 7:25p.m.

Chairman Byrnes opened the public hearing at 7:25p.m.

Council Report
Ms. Bissmeyer had no business to report.

Other Business
Ms. Hays stated that we will most likely have a meeting next month.

Chairman Byrnes proposed a 6:00p.m. start time for future Board meetings, instead of the
current 7:00p.m. time. There was some discussion. Some members were in favor, some neutral
and two other members did not feel they could make that time. It was determined to continue to
start all future meetings at 7:00p.m., and look at this idea again in 2024.

Minutes

Mr. Saul moved to approve the minutes of January 24, 2023, as amended.
Mr. Uckotter seconded the motion.

The Board unanimously approved the minutes.

Adjournment
Ms. Stewart moved to adjourn. Mr. White seconded the motion.

The meeting adjourned at 7:30p.m.

Karen Bouldin, Clerk Mary Jo Byrnes, Chairman Date

/ksb
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